
 

 

 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 

Pension Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 

 
Date:  Tuesday 14 September 2021 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 

 
Membership 
Martin Reohorn (Chair) 
Barnaby Briggs 
Caroline Jones 
Sian Marsh 
Paul Morley 
Tony Morgan 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Board Members' Disclosures of Interest  

(As stipulated by the Public Sector Pensions Act 2013 and set out in 
Annex A of the Agreed Board Terms of Reference). 
 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 8 

2.   Forward Plan 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Risk Management 
 

13 - 22 

4.   Pensions Administration Activity and Performance 
Update 
 

23 - 34 

 
 
 
 

  



 

Warwickshire Fire and 
Rescue Local Pension 
Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
Tuesday 14 September 
2021 

Page 2 
 

 

 

5.   Future Meeting Dates  

 Tuesday, 9 November 2021 
Monday, 14 February 2022 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022 
 
All meetings start at 2.00pm, unless specified otherwise and 
will be scheduled to take place virtually or at Shire Hall, 
Warwick. 
 

 

6.   Any Other Business 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Warwickshire Fire and 
Rescue Local Pension 
Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
Tuesday 14 September 
2021 

Page 3 
 

 

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new 
matters that require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as 
practicable after they arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 

days of the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement 
of the meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 
Pension Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
 

Wednesday 9 June 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Martin Reohorn (Chair) 
Barnaby Briggs 
Caroline Jones 
Sian Marsh 
Paul Morley 
 
Officers 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Ian Marriott, Delivery Lead - Commercial and Regulatory 
Deborah Moseley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1. General 
 
2. Apologies 
 
None. 
 
3. Board Members' Disclosures of Interest 
 
None. 
 

(1) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 13



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
09.06.21 

4. Forward Plan 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance presented this report to 
the Board which set out a rolling forward plan for a one year period.  The plan included a number 
of standard items but was intended to be flexible and accommodate any developing issues at each 
meeting.  
 
The Board noted the content of the plan and requested an update on the outsourcing of the 
administration of the Fire Pension Schemes in due course.  
 
5. Risk Monitoring 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance, presented this report to 
the Board and explained that a more comprehensive report would be brought to the Board in 
September which would also reflect an updated way of monitoring risk, focussing on risk appetite 
and openness to risk.   
 
In response to questions, Neil Buxton advised that the risk register used the County Council format 
but that elements of the Local Government Association’s format would be taken into account.  The 
quarterly timescale also followed the timescales set out at County level.  
 
Neil Buxton also confirmed that most of the risks had been assessed as amber and the register 
also detailed the actions that had been implemented to mitigate risks.  By way of example, he 
noted risk 002 regarding employer / employee contributions not being paid – was not a particular 
risk whilst the administration service was managed by Warwickshire County Council but that risk 
would increase once the Service was outsourced.  
 
In response to a discussion regarding the escalation of risk, Liz Firmstone, Service Manager 
(Transformation), noted that the new corporate risk framework had escalation processes built in 
and the Team would be undertaking an exercise to review this risk register against the new 
framework.  She explained that the new corporate framework had a slightly different risk matrix 
which provided for a more discerning risk score. A report that would be brought to the Board in 
September would highlight the key features of framework and how risks were reviewed and be 
clear on the process of escalation.  
 
In response to a discussion on the escalation and scoring of risk 002 - Employee / employer 
contributions not paid, Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead, advised that there had been 
an issue with the correct contributions being deducted which had been identified and processes 
put in place to recognise problems at an early stage and therefore this risk had currently been 
assessed as green.  It was agreed that this would be considered again for the next register.  
 
The Board noted the content of the report. 
 
6. Pensions Administration Activity and Performance update 
 
 Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead presented this report which provided an update on 
key developments affecting Fire pensions administration and the performance of the Pensions 
Administration Service, including breaches, Internal Disputes, McCloud/Sargeant and immediate 
detriment cases, progress with regard to i-Connect, the Annual Benefits Statement project, the 

Page 6

Page 2 of 4



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
09.06.21 

Pension Schemes Bill/ Pension Schemes Act 2021, and outsourcing of the Firefighter Pensions 
Administration.  
 
In response to a question about a proposal to signpost members to the LGA member website for 
information regarding immediate detriment cases, Vicky Jenks advised that the Scheme’s website 
would be updated to strip back the information provided and simply signpost to the LGA website so 
that there was no duplication of information and members were able to access the most up-to-date 
information. She also confirmed that Heywoods - pensions software provider - had not indicated 
that the upcoming outsourcing exercise would change their delivery model.  
 
The Board asked further questions regarding immediate detriment cases and Vicky Jenks 
explained the approach that was being taken to the guidance to work out the difference between 
the two sets of contributions which might result in a refund or a contribution to pay. Regarding 
taxation, there had been a suggestion that scheme members would not be penalised but this had 
not yet been enshrined in legislation so some care was required in the advice being given and the 
potential to recalculate the differences.  Scheme Members were required to pay gross tax 
contributions and contact HMRC to claim back any tax relief which was the method used for 
retained firefighters. An open dialogue was being kept for those subject to immediate detriment  on 
retirement, they were getting a pack detailing both sets of benefits.  It was acknowledged that 
there had been good feedback on the way immediate detriment cases were being dealt with and, 
despite the Board noting that there were more new and unusual queries being raised, Vicky Jenks 
confirmed that she was comfortable that there was capacity to continue to manage the situation 
and Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance, confirmed this was 
an issue identified on the risk register. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
7. Breaches Policy 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance presented this report to 
the Board which explained the legal requirements for reporting breaches of the law and introduced 
a policy for breach reporting which had been based on the policy for the Warwickshire Pension 
Fund.  
 
The Board noted the policy and considered it followed the code of practice.  
 
8. Cyber Security Policy 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance presented this report to 
the Board which introduced a cyber security policy for the Fund which had been produced in 
accordance with the requirements of The Pensions Regulator.  
 
Barnaby Briggs asked how the online member self-service portal met cyber security requirements 
and Vicky Jenks advised that there would be a two-way authentication process to log on to the 
secure network.  Members only had access to their own log-in details and, therefore, anyone 
falling foul of phishing attempts would only risk their own data.  
 
In response to a query about the regularity of reviewing the policy, Neil Buxton, advised that it was 
sensible to keep the policy under review.  This was a view echoed by Liz Firmstone, Service 

Page 7

Page 3 of 4



 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
09.06.21 

Manager (Transformation) who indicated that annual review was considered best practice.  This 
year a root and branch review of policies was taking place which would mean a more light touch 
approach could take place in subsequent years.  
 
Resolved 
That the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board approved the Cyber Security Policy 
 
 
9. Next Steps 
 
Further details about the timescales for the outsourcing of the pensions administration service 
were sought and clarification of the deadlines for completed tenders was given as 14 July 2021.  
An evaluation process would then be required before the next Local Pension Board meeting and a 
further briefing would be available at that time.  
 
An Introduction to Fire Pension Schemes training session was being planned for September and 
potential dates for this would be circulated.   It was also planned to circulate a questionnaire for 
members of the Board to identify gaps in their knowledge in order to inform the training plan.  It 
was hoped to link with other administrators to deliver the training plan and further discussions 
would take place at the upcoming Fire Officers Group meeting.  
 
10. Any Other Business 
 
None.  
 
11. Future Meeting Dates 
 
Future meeting dates were noted as follows: 
 
Tuesday, 14 September 2021  
Tuesday, 9 November 2021  
Monday, 14 February 2022  
Tuesday, 10 May 2022 
 
All meetings were scheduled to start at 2.00pm and would take place virtually or at Shire Hall 
Warwick.  
 
The meeting rose at 2.46pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 8

Page 4 of 4



 

1 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the 
Firefighters' Pension Scheme 

 
Forward Plan 

 
14 September 2021 

 

 
 

 Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board (the Local 
Pension Board) notes and comments on the Forward Plan. 
 

2. That the Local Pension Board identifies any areas of interest or activity to add 
to the forward plan. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an updated rolling forward plan for the Board looking 

forward one year. 
 

1.2 This is not intended to be rigid or definitive, the intention is that it can be 
updated and amended on a rolling basis at each meeting and be informed by 
the latest developments. 
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 None. 
 

 

3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 None. 
 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

4.1 The updated forward plan is shown at Appendix 1. 
 
 

5. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
5.1 None. 

 

Page 9

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 2



 

2 

 

Appendices 
1. Appendix 1 The Forward Plan 
 

Background Papers 
1. None. 
 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Neil Buxton neilbuxton@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Assistant Director Andrew Felton andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Director Strategic Director for 
Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property 

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): n/a 
Other members: Councillors Jenns and Horner  
 

Page 10

Page 2 of 2

mailto:andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk


Warwickshire Fire Pension Schemes Pension Board 

Forward Plan items               Appendix 1. 

Q2 14th September 2021 Q3 9th November 2021 Q4 14th February 2022 May / June 2022 

Standing Items 
 

Administration Activity and 
Performance update 

Administration Activity and 
Performance update 

Administration Activity and 
Performance update 

Administration Activity and 
Performance update 

Risk Monitoring Risk Monitoring Risk Monitoring Risk Monitoring 

Forward Plan Forward Plan Forward Plan Forward Plan 

Administration Service Outsource Administration Service Outsource Administration Service Outsource Administration Service Outsource 

Bespoke Items 
 

Chairs annual report    

Immediate Detriment    

Policies 
 

 Administration Strategy   

    

Training 
 

Introduction to Firefighter pension 
schemes 

Sergeant / McCloud   

 

P
age 11

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the 
Firefighters' Pension Scheme 

 
Risk Management 

 
14 September 2021 

 

 
 

 Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board note and 
comment on the report and the attached risk register (Appendix 1). 
 

2. That Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board comment on and 
approve the risk appetite statement at Section 2.3. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Pension Service maintains a risk register in order to manage the risks 

facing the administration of the pension service. 
 

1.2 Risk monitoring will be reported quarterly to the Warwickshire Fire and 
Rescue Local Pension Board (the Board) to improve the governance of the 
service. 
 

1.3 A number of risks have been identified, including the impact of Covid 
presenting challenges to business operations and business continuity and 
challenging governmental developments for example in respect of the 
Sergeant / McCloud remedy together with the review of the administration 
service with the likely move to an alternative provider. 
 

1.4 For the coming year, the following changes and updates are proposed to th
[...]
nment consultations

2.00 3.00 9.00

• Light review of compliance with Code of 

Practice 14

•local at best practice to create training plan

• Review of committee arrangements and 

Terms of Reference

• Review capacity to support Fund Governance 

requirements

Risk Identification Inherent Risk Scoring Residual Risk Scoring

P
age 21

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the 
Firefighters' Pension Scheme 

 
Pensions Administration Activity and Performance update 

 
14 September 2021 

 

 
 

 Recommendation(s) 
 

1. The Local Pension Board notes and comments on this report. 
 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report updates the board on key developments affecting Fire Pensions 
Schemes administration and the performance of the Pensions Administration 
Service (PAS). 
 

 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 All financial considerations are dealt with in the body of the report 
 
 

3. Environmental Implications 
. 

3.1 None 
 
 
 

4.      Breaches 
   

4.1 There are no recorded breaches to report   
 
 

5.       Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure – IDRP 
 
5.1      The IDRP process document has been updated and has been approved by  
           Staff and Pensions Committee. This has been revised to reflect that Stage 1  
           Decisions are to be decided by an officer nominated by the Chief Fire Officer  
           and stage 2 decisions will be made by the Chief Officer.  

 
5.2      There are no new IDRP cases since the last board meeting. 
 

Page 23

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 4



 

2 

5.3      The case reported at the previous meeting as having gone to stage 2 has not 
been upheld. 

 
 

6.       McCloud/Sergeant update  
 
6.1      The project is progressing well and is still within timescale and budget. 
 
6.2      An existing member of the PAS team has now been allocated to the part time  
           role in the project team focusing on Fire Pension Schemes. Work 
           is currently under way assessing the number of members in scope   
           and the data required from WCC payroll has been requested.  
 
6.3      Monthly project meetings are being held to discuss the data requirements and 

collection, communications to key stakeholders, benefit processing and 
rectification that will required. 

 
6.4     On 10th June 2021, the Home Office (HO) issued further informal guidance on 

how to process cases for members who met the criteria for immediate 
detriment. This  states that for members who could have achieved 30 years’ 
service in the 1992 scheme before age 50, benefits should not be paid 
following immediate detriment guidance. This is because the tax treatment of  
any repayment of contributions in respect of the contribution holiday due has 
not been decided. 

 
6.5     WCC have considered the position and will continue to pay benefits under 

immediate detriment in line with the McCloud/Sargeant decision to members 
who would be entitled to a contribution holiday. The refund of contributions will 
be dealt with once further guidance is issued. A briefing note  that sets out this 
decision is available below - background papers (3).  

 
6.6    WCC have had 4 cases where benefits have been paid based on the 1992  
         scheme and the refund of contributions that are due for the contributions  
         holiday will be paid when further clarification is received. The members have  
         been informed of this.      
 
            

7.     Outsourcing of the Firefighter Pensions Administration  
        Service and Pensioner payroll 
 
7.1      Having identified that there were no pre-arranged contracts available that 

satisfied the Councils requirements for the provision of Firefighter Pensions 
Administration Service and Pensioner payroll, tenders were sought.  The 
opportunity was advertised on Contracts Finder and placed on the Council e-
tendering portal. An invitation to tender was posted on 1st June 2021. 

 
7.2    The tender response deadline was 14th July 2021, and 2 bids were received. 
 

Page 24

Page 2 of 4



 

2 

7.3 Bids were evaluated according to the published tender evaluation model by a 
panel of members from across Finance, PAS, HR/Payroll and Warwickshire 
Fire and Rescue Service. The evaluation model comprised mandatory 
selection and award stage questions to ensure bids were compliant with WCC 
requirements, and a cost and quality evaluation to assess the price of the 
proposed service and tenderers’ ability to fulfil the agreed specification. The 
evaluation process was overseen by the Council’s Procurement Team. 

 
 

7.5      Based on this evaluation it is recommended that WCC enters into a contract      
with West Yorkshire Pension Fund. This will initially be for a period of 5 years 
with the option to extend for up to a further 2 years.   

 
 
7.6     The successful tender is estimated to provide savings to the service.  

 
 

7.7    Notice of the award has been issued to West Yorkshire Pension Fund and we  
         will now be working with them through the project plan for transferring data 
         ready for the service to transfer from 1st April 2022. 

 
 

8      Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 

8.1     With regard to the outsourcing of the administration and pensioner payroll  
          Services, the project for the transfer of data will commence shortly.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendices 
 
1. Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure  
2. Immediate detriment briefing note July 2021 
 

Background Papers 
 
1. https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Age-discrimination/Home-Office-informal-
immediate-detriment-guidance-10-June-2021.pdf 
 
2 https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Age-discrimination/LGA-immediate-detriment-
information-note-version-2-June-2021.pdf 
 
 
 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Page 25

Page 3 of 4

https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Age-discrimination/Home-Office-informal-immedi
[...]
y cases processed using this guidance would need to be 

revisited once the Government’s approach to removing the discrimination has been finalised, 

due to relevant matters that are currently subject to consultation, to include interest on 

contributions etc. This is likely to be after April 2022. 

 

WCC took the decision to apply this guidance making an assessment on each case to 

identify any complexities which could lead to an incorrect value of benefits being paid. 

 

 

Page 33

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 for Forward Plan

	3 Risk Management
	Appendix 1 for Risk Management
	Appendix 2 for Risk Management

	4 Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update
	Appendix 1 for Pensions Administration activity and Performance update
	Appendix 2 for Pensions Administration activity and Performance update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 
Pension Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
 

Tuesday 14 September 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Martin Reohorn (Chair) 
Barnaby Briggs 
Caroline Jones 
Paul Morley 
 
Officers 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Deborah Moseley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
1. General 
 
2. Apologies 
 
Sian Marsh and Tony Morgan 
 
3. Board Members' Disclosures of Interest 
 
None. 
 

(1) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance, advised the Board 
that, following a review of the governance arrangements for the Firefighter Pension Schemes, 
the minutes of the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service Local Pension Board were now 
being reviewed by the Staff and Pensions Committee.   
 



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
14.09.21 

4. Forward Plan 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance, presented this report to 
the Board which set out a rolling forward plan for a one year period. The plan included a number of 
standard items but was intended to be flexible and accommodate any developing issues at each 
meeting.  It was intended that there would be more policies coming forward including cyber 
security and fraud. Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead, highlighted the upcoming 
introductory training session on 27 September 2021.  
 
The Board noted the content of the plan. 
 
5. Risk Management 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance, presented this report 
which provided an update on the risks facing the administration of the pension service and actions 
taken to manage them.  The report also detailed the proposed risk appetite for adoption.   
 
The Board noted that outsourcing of the pension administration service would have some impact 
on the risk register.   
 
Resolved 
1. The Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board noted the report and the risk register 

attached at Appendix 1.  
2. That Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board approved the risk appetite statement 

at Section 2.3 of the report. 
 
6. Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 
 
Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead, presented this report which provided an update on 
key developments affecting Fire pensions administration and the performance of the Pensions 
Administration Service, including breaches, Internal Disputes, McCloud/Sargeant and immediate 
detriment cases and outsourcing of the Firefighter Pensions Administration Service and Pensioner 
Payroll. 
 
The Chair sought clarity on the actions that the successful bidder for the outsourcing of the 
firefighter pensions administration (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) would be taken with regard to 
the remedy position and the requirements of scheme managers.  Vicky Jenks advised that bidders 
had been required to address this question in their tender responses but there were still many 
unknowns with regard to the legislation that was coming through.  The Chair sought further 
clarification that scheme members would be updated and Vicky Jenks advised that members 
would be contacted to update them on the transfer and advise who the new provider was.  
 
Responding to a question from the Chair regarding breaches, Vicky Jenks advised that there was 
a breaches log that could be shared.  She noted that Annual Benefit Statements had been issued 
but a very limited number had not gone out on time due to outstanding information and some 
thought was being given as to whether The Pensions Regulator needed to be informed. 
 
The Board noted the report.   
 



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
14.09.21 

7. Future Meeting Dates 
 
Future meeting dates were noted as follows: 
 
Tuesday, 9 November 2021 
Monday, 14 February 2022 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022 
 
All meetings were scheduled to start at 2.00pm and would take place virtually or at Shire Hall 
Warwick. 
 
8. Any Other Business 
 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation), noted that there was an elected Member 
vacancy on the Board which had been raised with the Legal Team.   
 
Paul Morley agreed to raise the regular attendance of a Fire and Rescue Service Association 
Representative at the next Service Consultancy meeting. 
 
The meeting rose at 2.24pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 


